

S.T.10(03)2014

Order No. 82
Dated 22.04.2026,

Out of three accused persons on this date two accused persons namely Nabin Mondal and Prabir Mondal are present by filing haziras. One accused person Malati Mondal is absent by petition. As fixed the record is taken up for argument. The Ld. Advocate for the prosecution as well as the Ld. Advocate for the defence are present. During the course of argument while scanning the evidence Ld. P.P. submitted that the statements u/S 164 CrPC of two vital witness namely Putul Mondal PW 5 & Munnan Sk PW 8, have been inadvertently left out without being exhibited the attention was drawn towards the fact that the said witnesses have been elaborately cross examined relating to the said statements u/S 164 CrPC. As such accordig to the Ld P.P there is no bar to exhibit the said two statements. The Ld. P.P. therefore prays for time to take necessary stapes to exhibit the said two statements.

The Ld. Advocate for the defence strongly raised objection stating interalia that at this stage prosecution can't be allowed to fill up the lacuna by exhibiting the two statements u/S 164 of CrPC.

Considering the over all circumstances I am of the opinion that the two statements u/S 164 CrPC are undoughtedly vital pieces of evidence in the present case as such a reasonable oppentunity is to be granted to the prosecution to take necessary steps to exhibit the said two statements u/S 164 CrPC.

To 09.06.2026 for taking necessary steps and further arguments.

Sd/-

FTC-I